The 2023 Mid-Year Forecast is based on the midpoint between the McKinsey-prepared “high case” and “low case”
scenarios. In September, passenger revenues fell below the midpoint, likely due to heavy rainfall on September 29th, which
totaling over 5 inches, and calendar issues. In 2023, five days in September had Jewish high holy days falling on them,
while it was just two days in September 2019; the McKinsey recovery projections did not account for such calendar
fluctuations.

While passenger revenues have exceeded the McKinsey projections for most of 2023, passenger revenues remain
significantly below pre-pandemic levels: YTD September passenger revenues were down $1.3 billion (28%) compared with
YTD September 2019 and September passenger revenues were $147 million (31%) below September 2019. YTD toll
revenue was higher by $91 million (5%); these changes from 2019 are adjusted to account for rate changes in fares and
tolls during this period.

70.3%

68.8%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

MTA‐wide Farebox Revenue

McKinsey High Case Midpoint of Scenarios

McKinsey Low Case Actual

Actual
Mid-Year
Forecast Diff % Diff Actual

Mid-Year
Forecast Diff % Diff

NYCT:
  Subway $1,939.2 $1,918.5 $20.7 1.1% $225.3 $227.5 ($2.2) -1.0%
  Bus 472.1 503.7 (31.6) -6.3% 53.1 59.3 (6.2) -10.4%
  Other 34.0 32.1 1.9 5.9% 3.9 3.3 0.6 16.7%
NYCT $2,445.2 $2,454.3 ($9.0) -0.4% $282.3 $290.1 ($7.8) -2.7%
SIR $2.6 $3.1 (0.4) -13.9% $0.3 $0.4 (0.1) -22.4%
MTA Bus 131.9 128.4 3.4 2.7% 14.0 14.5 (0.5) -3.2%
LIRR 414.4 405.5 8.9 2.2% 49.8 50.7 (0.9) -1.8%
MNR 403.0 375.6 27.4 7.3% 46.5 43.0 3.5 8.2%
Sub-total $3,397.1 $3,366.8 $30.3 0.9% $392.9 $398.7 ($5.8) -1.4%

B&T 1,822.9 1,814.4 8.5 0.5% 210.8 210.7 0.1 0.0%

Total $5,220.0 $5,181.2 $38.8 0.7% $603.7 $609.4 ($5.7) -0.9%

YTD September 2023 ($ in millions) Month of September 2023 ($ in millions)

70.3%

65.0%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

MTA‐wide Ridership

McKinsey High Case Midpoint of Scenarios

McKinsey Low Case Actual

100.0%

107.0%

75%

80%

85%

90%

95%

100%

105%

110%

115%

B&T Toll Revenue

100% Recovery Actual

100.0%

100.0%

75%

80%

85%

90%

95%

100%

105%

B&T Traffic

100% Recovery Actual

Total Operating Expenses before Non-Cash Liability Adjustments

Actual
Mid-Year
Forecast Diff % Diff Actual

Mid-Year
Forecast Diff % Diff

 NYCT 4 $7,151.3 $7,231.4 $80.0 1.1% $902.9 $927.2 $24.3 2.6%